

No. 15-10838-B

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES and STATE OF FLORIDA
ex rel. CHARLES ORTOLANO,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMIN RADIOLOGY INC. d/b/a CITRUS DIAGNOSTIC CENTER
and d/b/a DUNNELLON OPEN MRI,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the
Middle District of Florida, Case No. 5:10-cv-00583-WTH-TBS

**BRIEF OF AMICI AARP AND CENTER FOR MEDICARE
ADVOCACY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Maame Gyamfi

On the Brief
Kelly Bagby
William Thanhauser
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Phone: (202) 434-6291

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT’S DECISION WILL DIRECTLY IMPACT OLDER PEOPLE BECAUSE OLDER PEOPLE USE THE GREATEST AMOUNT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES AND DEPEND ON MEDICARE TO HAVE ACCESS TO QUALITY CARE	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING EVISCERATED THE GOALS OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT BY ERRONEOUSLY FINDING THAT APPELLEE’S CLAIMS WERE NOT FALSE BECAUSE THE STATUTORY SAFETY PROTECTIONS UNDER FLORIDA LAW WERE NOT CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT	8
A. The FCA Does Not Support the District Court’s Reliance On A Separate “Condition of Payment” Standard To Determine That a Claim Is False Or Fraudulent	9
B. Medicare’s “Reasonable and Necessary” Standard for Reimbursement Necessarily Depends on the State’s Definition of the Qualifications Necessary To Provide Reimbursable Services	16

III. WHISTLEBLOWER LAWSUITS ARE CRITICAL TO ACHIEVING HEALTH CARE TRANSPARENCY AND ENSURING PATIENTS RECEIVE QUALITY CARE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avco Corp. v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Cook Cnty. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	10
<i>Hays v. Sebelius</i> , 589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>NewYork v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Regional Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015)	14, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. U. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackson Med. Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010)	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ortolano v. Amin Radiology</i> , No. 5:10-cv-583-OC-PRL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9724 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2015)	8, 9, 12, 16, 17

<i>U.S. ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Ill., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	13
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11

Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 410.32(b)(1).....	1
42 C.F.R. § 410.32(b)(3)(i).....	1
42 C.F.R. § 411.15(k)(1).....	17
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	22
42 U.S.C § 1395y(a)(1)(A).	8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1	17

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	22
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

David Freeman Angstrom, <i>Private Enforcement’s Pathways: Lessons from Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1913 (2014).	21
Peter D. Banick, Note, <i>The “In-house” Whistleblower: Walking the Line Between “Good Cop, Bad Cop,”</i> 37 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1868 (2011)	22

Paul Cerrato, <i>Reducing the Costs of Misdiagnosis</i> , Healthcare Fin., Aug. 14, 2013, http://goo.gl/0JIZtt	7
Chad Cook, <i>The Lost Art of the Clinical Examination: An Overemphasis on Clinical Special Tests</i> , 18 J. Manual & Manipulative Therapy 3 (2010), http://goo.gl/doj3s1	7
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Health, United States, 2013</i> (2014), http://goo.gl/qhGacC	6
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>National Hospital Discharge Survey: 2010 Table – Number and Rate of Hospital Discharges</i> (2010), http://goo.gl/16Oy9w	5
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Summary Health Statistics for U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2012</i> (2014), http://goo.gl/1abcJF	5
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Summary Health Statistics for U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2012</i> (2014), http://goo.gl/1abcJF	6
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> , http:// goo.gl/pGX0wd	4
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics</i> (2014), http://goo.gl/zRbC3H	21, 23
Jeffrey M. Rothschild & Lucian L. Leape, AARP Pub. Policy Inst., <i>The Nature and Extent of Medical Injury in Older Patients</i> (2000).....	5
Jon Shreve et al., <i>The Economic Measurement of Medical Errors</i> 16 (2010), https://goo.gl/qpdJK6	6
Malcolm K. Sparrow, <i>License to Steal: How Fraud Bleeds America’s Health Care System</i> (2000).....	21
Medicare Benefit Policy Manual.....	17, 18

MedPAC, <i>A Data Book: Health Care Spending and the Medicare Program</i> 101 (2014), http://goo.gl/uD56wI	6, 7
Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., OEI-06-09-00090, <i>Adverse Events in Hospitals: National Incidence Among Medicare Beneficiaries</i> (2010), https://goo.gl/opFO6V	5
Press Release, Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Cathedral Rock Nursing Homes and a Nursing Home Operator Resolve Criminal and Civil HealthCare Fraud Allegations Related to Failure of Care and Agree to Pay the United States Over \$1.6 Million</i> (Jan. 7, 2010), https://goo.gl/kngj3I	24
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Adventist Health System to Pay \$5.4 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations (March 19, 2015) http://goo.gl/6sJ8Pl	24
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, DaVita to Pay \$350 Million to Resolve Allegations of Illegal Kickbacks (Oct. 22, 2014), http://goo.gl/SJ3eix	23
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, GlaxoSmithKline to Plead Guilty and Pay \$3 Billion to Resolve Fraud Allegations and Failure to Report Safety Data (July 2, 2012), http://goo.gl/OOtLZZ	23
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Johnson & Johnson to Pay More Than \$2.2 Billion to Resolve Criminal and Civil Investigations (Nov. 4, 2013), http://goo.gl/YUczN0	23
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Department Recovers Nearly \$6 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2014 (Nov. 20, 2014), http://goo.gl/XZ478M	23
Brian W. Ward et al., <i>Multiple Chronic Conditions Among US Adults: A 2012 Update</i> , Preventing Chronic Disease, Apr. 17, 2014, http://goo.gl/IDpObk	6
